
To: Audit and Governance Committee

Date: 29th June 2016 Item No:   

Report of: Head of Financial Services

Title of Report: Statement of Accounts for the Year Ending 31st March 
2016

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report:  To present the Council’s Draft Statement of Accounts 
for the year ending 31st March 2016 to the Audit and 
Governance Committee.

Key Decision? No

Executive lead member Councillor Ed Turner

Policy Framework: Budget

Recommendation(s): That the Committee note the changes arising from 
the 2015 Regulations

That the Committee note the contents of the Draft 
Statement of Accounts certified by the Head of 
Financial Services (Section 151 Officer).

Appendix A – Draft Statement of Accounts 2015/16

1 Approval of the Statement of Accounts
The Draft Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 are attached at Appendix A for 
information.  
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 which replace the 2011 Regulations 
have an impact on the preparation, approval and publication of the Statement of 
Accounts.

The key changes are that:
 The 2015 Regulations condense the timetable for the preparation, 

approval and publication of the financial statements  for 2017/18 as follows 
:
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Activity Current Deadline New Deadline from 
2017/18 Accounts

Chief Finance Officer to 
sign draft Statement of 
Accounts

30th June 31st May

Exercise of public rights

Chief Finance Officer to 
re-certify the Statement 
of Accounts 

Approval of Statement of 
Accounts by Audit and 
Governance Committee

Audit opinion issued by 
External Audit

Publication of Statement 
of Accounts

30th September 31st July

 There are changes (with effect from 1st April 2015) to the financial 
information published, the public’s right to inspect the accounts and to put 
objections to auditors and the narrative statement, in which the Council 
are required to include information on its financial performance and 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources over the 
financial year.  Other than the narrative statement, the key changes are:

o New section on fair value measurement in note 3 (page 32)
o Disclosures of fair values of investment properties (note 13, pages 

49 to 50)
o Disclosures of fair values of financial instruments (note 15, pages 

52 to 53).
o Deletion of accounting policy AP11 on Housing Levy; this does not 

apply to the Council and therefore is unnecessary as a policy
o A new accounting policy on fair value measurement (AP 24 page 

124)
o Group Accounts presentational changes to incorporate additional 

notes summarising the individual entities’ accounts (pages 95 to 
105)

o Additional notes in the Group Accounts section due to the inclusion 
of Oxford West End Development Limited

2 The Council’s Finance Team has been working towards an earlier closedown for 
2015-16 and the external auditors Ernst and Young have already undertaken 
some preliminary testing as part of their preparations for the earlier audit. The 
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accounts for 2015-16 were drafted and prepared by 31st May and will be handed 
to the auditors to commence their audit on 20th June 2016 which they are 
scheduled to complete in four weeks. 

3 Elsewhere on the agenda an internal audit undertaken by BDO on the Council’s 
state of readiness for an earlier closedown is referenced.  This indicates that 
whilst the Council has made good progress there are additional steps the Council 
can   take, these will be included in future years closedown timetables as 
appropriate. 

4 The Narrative Report
The Narrative Report, included at pages 7- 20 of the Statement, explains the 
more significant features of the Accounts.  It is based on the information 
contained within the Statement and fulfils a similar purpose to a directors’ report 
in company accounts.

5 Major Changes Affecting the Statement of Accounts
The Council’s accounting policies are set out on pages 109 to 126 of the 
Statement of Accounts.  These policies are largely unchanged from last year.  
However, there are some key events that have taken place over the year which 
have a material impact on the understanding of the Accounts.  They are detailed 
as follows:
 

 National Homelessness Property Fund
The Council has committed to invest £5 million in the National 
Homelessness Property Fund on the basis that it is match funded with a 
further £5 million by an external investor. In 2015/16 the Council invested 
£0.5 million.  The balance is due to be paid over the subsequent 18 
months.  The Fund will invest in properties in the Oxford area which will be 
used to house homeless people with nominations from the Council; the 
tenancies will be managed through an agreement by St Mungos 
Broadway, a Registered Provider of social Housing.  The Council will earn 
a return on its investment after  2 years and the Fund will run for 7 years, 
although it can be extended by a further 2 yrs with the agreement of the 
investors. At the end of investment period, the Council will receive its 
share of the property fund which will be equivalent to its initial investment 
plus or minus any capital gains or losses.

 Oxford West End Development Company (OxWED)
On 18th January 2016, the Council entered into a 50:50 joint venture 
company with Nuffield College to develop and regenerate the West End 
area of Oxford and produce commercial and domestic properties for sale 
and rent.  In February 2016, the partners each loaned £6.5 million to the 
company in order to facilitate the purchase of land from London and 
Continental Railways. The Council’s share of the loan is shown in the 
Council’s accounts as a long term debtor and OxWED is consolidated 
within the Council’s Group Accounts at page 97.

 Pension Fund
The liability reported as at 31 March 2015 was £145.3 million.  The revised 
liability as at the 31 March 2016 is £133.8 million.  The decrease is due to 

19



a number of factors, the most significant of which is actuarial gains of 
£18.6 million largely due to significant changes in financial assumptions 
and reduced interest costs.  More information regarding the Defined 
Benefit Pension Scheme can be found in note 39 of the Statement of 
Accounts (page 74).

6 General Fund Revenue Outturn 2015/16

The Council set a budget for spending on General Fund services of £20.414 
million plus £2.890 million for corporate accounts and contingencies, to be 
financed by Government Grant of £4.463 million, Business Rates income of 
£6.394 million, Council Tax of £11.900 million and a Collection Fund surplus of 
£0.547 million. 
 
The Council Tax for a Band D property was set at £283.00 (including parish 
precepts), a 1.99% increase on the  City Council’s prior year Council Tax.
 
As shown in the table below, the Council’s net outturn position against budget, for 
2015/16 shows a favourable variance of £0.494 million.  This has been 
transferred to an earmarked reserve to fund future capital schemes.
 

The key variances are:
 

Net Approved 
Budget

Net Revised 
Budget

Net 
Expenditure Variance

2015/16 2015/16 2015/16 2015/16
£000 £000 £000 £000

Assistant Chief Executive 644 918 736 (182)

Partnerships Team 495 960 941 (19)
Planning and Regulatory 1,679 583 837 254
Housing and Property (4,709) (5,242) (6,637) (1,395)
Regeneration and Housing (2,535) (3,699) (4,859) (1,160)

Environmental Sustainability 789 712 779 67
Community Services 5,211 6,024 5,874 (150)
Direct Services 2,158 2,052 1,298 (754)
Community Services 8,158 8,788 7,951 (837)

Transformation 527 225 225 -
Business Improvement 7,084 8,610 8,674 64
Organisational Development 690 1,015 1,012 (3)
Welfare Reform Team 141 331 333 2
Financial Services 3,116 2,864 2,736 (128)
Law and Governance 2,589 2,482 2,500 18
Organisational Development & Corporate Services 14,147 15,527 15,480 (47)

Total Services 20,414 21,534 19,308 (2,226)
Corporate Accounts and Contingencies 2,890 1,116 3,027 1,911

Net General Fund Expenditure 23,304 22,650 22,335 (315)

Total Funding 23,304 22,612 22,791 179

Net (Surplus)/Deficit - 38 (456) (494)

Working Balance (3,622) (3,622) (3,622) -
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Assistant Chief Executive
 There is a favourable variance of £0.182 million made up of an 

underspend of £0.268 million relating to Educational Attainment less 
commitments going forward of £0.086 million for a residents satisfaction 
survey, consultancy costs and staff costs to cover maternity leave.

 
Regeneration & Housing

 Planning & Regulatory - There is an adverse variance of £0.254 million 
arising from reduced income from building control (£0.073 million), HMO 
Licencing (£0.098 million), Planning applications (£0.060 million), Food 
Hygiene courses (£0.040 million), Planning Fees (£0.053 million), street 
trading licences (£0.022 million), and additional staffing costs of £0.92 
million. 

 
 Housing & Property - Within Housing and Property there is a favourable 

variance of £1.395 million, due to additional property income and 
underspends on staffing due to vacancies throughout the year.  

Community Services
 Community Services - There is a favourable variance of £0.150 million 

arising from savings of £0.030 million in Leisure Management and 
additional Town Hall income of £0.120 million. 

 Direct Services - The favourable variance of £0.754 million is largely due 
to an overachievement of income in Car Parking (£0.472 million), Motor 
Transport (£0.260 million) and Engineering Services (£0.285 million).  
Savings have also been made due to fuel price reductions during the year 
of £0.110 million and in salaries of £0.153 million. These are offset by 
commitments re Cowley Marsh Recreation ground car park extension 
(£0.132 million) and a replacement brush wash (£0.100 million).

 
Organisational Development and Community Services

 Financial Services - The service has an overall favourable variance of 
£0.128 million, which has arisen from staff vacancies and additional court 
cost income. 

Corporate Accounts and Contingencies
 The £1.911 million variance on the Corporate Accounts is due to the 

revaluation of the Council’s Rent to Mortgage properties.  These have 
increased in value in 2015/16.  The contra entry to this is in the Housing 
and Property Service area line.
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5. Housing Revenue Account Outturn Position
 
The table below shows that the Housing Revenue Account has a year end 
underspend of £10.946 million against the revised budget.  

 

The key variances arise from:

Income
 Dwelling rents - £1.104 million arising from lower than anticipated right to 

buy sales, a growing number of properties being used for Temporary 
accommodation with an increased rental charge and void properties 
generating additional income.

 Service Charges - £0.566 million arising from increased garage income.

 Furniture & Other Rent - £0.195 million arising from increased demand 
for the furnished tenancy scheme which generates additional income.

 
Expenditure

 General Management - £0.851 million arising from reduced bank charges, 
a lower bad debt provision, lower court costs and reduced printing and 
copier charges.

 Special Services - £0.182 million arising from underspends on communal 
gas and electric charges.

Net Approved 
Budget

Net Revised 
Budget

Net 
Expenditure Variance

2015/16 2015/16 2015/16 2015/16
£000 £000 £000 £000

Dwelling Rent (41,705) (41,705) (42,809) (1,104)
Service Charges (1,244) (1,244) (1,810) (566)
Furniture & Other Rent (757) (781) (976) (195)
Major Project Team Fees (337) - - -
Income (44,043) (43,730) (45,595) (1,865)

General Management 5,494 5,393 4,542 (851)
Special Services 2,381 2,756 2,574 (182)
Other Expenditure 3,195 1,797 1,239 (558)
Bad Debt Provision 365 346 300 (46)
Responsive and Cyclical Repairs 10,091 10,398 10,394 (4)
Interest Paid 7,922 7,922 7,760 (162)
Depreciation 5,849 5,849 9,115 3,266
Expenditure 35,297 34,461 35,924 1,463
Net Operating Expenditure / (Income) (8,746) (9,269) (9,671) (402)

Appropriations 8,954 10,406 (138) (10,544)
Net (surplus)/deficit 208 1,137 (9,809) (10,946)

Working Balance (4,000) (4,000) (4,000) -
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 Other expenditure - £0.558 million due to reduced costs associated with 
capital works following the deferment of capital schemes during the year.

 Depreciation - £3.266 million adverse variance due to the increase in the 
value of the Council Housing stock, which leads to an increase in the 
depreciation charge. Depreciation however is offset completely in the HRA 
within appropriations.

 Appropriations - £10.544 million favourable variance arising from reduced 
depreciation charges and revenue contributions to fund the Capital 
Programme not being required as originally anticipated, largely due to the 
temporary moratorium on capital earlier in the year. 

6 Earmarked Reserves

General Fund Earmarked Reserves – As at 31st March 2015 these stood at 
£31.2 million, as shown on page 41 of the Statement of Accounts. In 2015/16 the 
Council made a net transfer into reserves of £2.8 million resulting in earmarked 
reserves standing at £34 million as at 31st March 2016 with key balances 
including:

 Revenue Contribution to Capital Reserve - This has decreased from 
£14.5 million to £13.4 million during the year.  This reserve will be used 
going forward to support future Capital Schemes.

 NNDR Retention Reserve – £3.8 million.  The new Business Rates 
retention system places significant additional risks on council’s due to the 
potential fluctuations between years on the NNDR Collection Fund; this 
reserve will be used to balance out the fluctuations and mitigate the 
pressure on the General Fund.

HRA Earmarked Reserves - As at 31 March 2016 these stood at £15.6 million 
following a net transfer in of £9.4 million.  This transfer largely arose from 
slippage on the Capital Programme and the reserve will be used to finance 
capital schemes in future years.

Insurance Reserves - as at 31 March 2016 these stood at £1.8 million and are 
held to cover uninsured excesses and future liabilities including those arising 
from the administrative arrangements of the Council’s previous insurers 
Municipal Mutual Insurance (MMI).  

7 Working Balances

The General Fund Working Balance – this remains at £3.6 million as at 31st 
March 2016. 

The HRA Working Balance – This remains at £4 million at 31st march 2016.

8 Capital Outturn 2015/16
The 2015/16 original Capital Programme agreed by Council was £47.579 
million, the outturn position is £32.708 million, with the underspend being 

23



£14.871 million.  This is made up of £10.9 million of slippage and £4.0 million 
of underspends.  The temporary moratorium imposed on both General Fund 
and HRA Capital schemes agreed by members at the City Executive Board on 
the 10th September (lifted in December) due to uncertainties around 
Government funding especially in the HRA was the main factor.  Overall 
spend was 68% of the budget compared to 76% (£48.7million spent) in 
2014/15.  Major variations against the 2015/16 Programme include:  
General Fund

 Community Centre backlog - £0.484 million – Deferred to future years

 Stage 2 museum - £0.434 million – Deferred to 2016/17 as part of the 
lottery funded project

 MT Vehicle replacement - £1.6 million – Deferred due to the changes 
in the ordering cycle

 R&D Feasibility - £0.4 million - Deferred

 Property Acquisitions - £1.7 million – Scheme changed to working with 
St Mungos Broadway

 Flood Alleviation - £1.4 million –to be spent after 2015/16

 Property Acquisitions - £1.7 million – underspend due to the scheme 
changing from purchasing properties to working with St Mungos 
Broadway to provide homeless accommodation

 Superconnected Cities - £0.5 million underspent on scheme

 Disabled Facilities Grants - £0.01 million underspending due to deferral 
of scheme and no longer required in year

HRA
 Tower Bock refurbishment - £5.0 million – slipped into 2016/17 due to 

late starting of the project whilst awaiting approval of the revised 
budget

 Extensions and Major Adaptions - £0.301 million – Deferred into 
2016/17 programme of works, with an underspend in the current year

 Insulation Works - £0.337 million - Deferred into 2016/17 programme 
of works, with an underspend in the current year

 Controlled Entry - £0.30 million - Deferred into 2016/17 programme of 
works, with an underspend in the current year

 Great Estates - £0.750 million - Deferred into 2016/17 programme of 
works, with an underspend in the current year

 Major Voids - £0.4 million - Deferred into 2016/17 programme of works, 
with an underspend in the current year

 Blackbird Leys Regeneration - £0.4 million – slipped into 2016/17 - 
scheme alteration to align with available funding
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 Solar Panels - £0.5 million - Deferred into 2016/17 programme of 
works, with an underspend in the current year

 Rosehill Community Centre - £0.175 million Slippage in scheme

 Homes at Barton - £0.6 million - Deferred into 2016/17 programme of 
works

9 Capital Receipts
As at 31 March 2015 the Council held approximately £11.4 million usable capital 
receipts: during the year additional receipts were received and £5.2 million was 
used to finance the in-year Capital Programme. The balance as at 31st March 
2016 is £6.1 million which will be used over the life of the medium term plan. 

10 Icelandic Banking Losses - Update
In October 2008 a number of Icelandic banks filed for administration.  The Council 
held deposits with two of these banks, Glitnir and Heritable (£1.5 million and £3 
million respectively).  Developments over the last year are as follows: 

 Glitnir - A repayment of £98,000 was received in early January 2016 
leaving a small remaining balance of approximately £106,000, which 
may potentially be recovered in due course.

 Heritable Bank - Repayments of £119,000 have been received in early 
January 2016 leaving a residual outstanding balance of £60,000. 
Recovery of this balance is uncertain.

11 The Collection Fund
The Collection Fund (page 93 in the Statement) reflects the Council’s statutory 
obligation as a Billing Authority to maintain a separate Fund.  The Statement 
shows the transactions the Council as a Billing Authority has undertaken in 
relation to, collection from taxpayers and distribution to local authorities and 
Government of Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates.

 
The Collection Fund Balance at the end of the year was a £6.2 million net deficit.  
This represents a £8.1 million deficit on Business Rates and a £1.9 million surplus 
on the Council Tax element respectively.  The deficit on the Business Rates 
Collection Fund arose in 2014/15 when an unexpected level of business rates 
appeals was received.  The Council Tax balance is shared between Oxford City 
Council, Oxfordshire County Council, and the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(Thames Valley) in proportion to their precept.  The Business Rates balance is 
shared between Central Government, Oxford City Council and Oxfordshire 
County Council in the percentages 50% / 40% / 10% respectively. 

 Council Tax Business Rates Total
2015/16 2015/16 2015/16

£000 £000 £000
Oxford City Council (326) 3,244 2,918
Oxfordshire County Council (1,420) 811 (609)
Police and Crime Commissioner 
(Thames Valley) (188) - (188)
Central Government - 4,055 4,055

Total (1,934) 8,110 6,17625



12 Financial Implications
These are covered within the main body of the report.

13 Legal Implications
The Council must now publish a narrative statement instead of including an 
explanatory foreword in the accounts.  This is explained in the main body of the 
report. The parameters for setting the dates for public inspection have changed 
and the effect of this has been incorporated into the statutory notice which is 
replicated below in the Communication section.

The deadline for completion of the statement of accounts has been changed 
such that the accounts must be presented to the external auditors by 31st May 
and be published following audit by 31st July.  For the financial years 2015/16 
and 2016/17 there are legal provisions to allow these dates to be 30th June for 
the presentation to external audit and 30th September for the audited accounts to 
be published.  In order to ensure that these deadlines can be met, the Council 
has produced the accounts by 31st May and the external auditors are starting 
their audit of the completed statements on 20th June.

In the future, the changes in dates will mean that the accounts will not be able to 
be presented to Audit and Governance Committee in draft form but the 
Committee will still be required to approve the final statement of accounts.

14 Risk Implications
There are no risks associated with the recommendations in this report.

15 Communication
The Council’s accounts are subject to external audit by Ernst & Young LLP, the 
local address of which is Ernst & Young LLP, Apex Plaza, Forbury Road, 
Reading, RG1 1YE.  Members of the public and local government electors have 
certain rights in the audit process: -

a) From Monday 20th June to Friday 29th July between 9.30am and 4.30pm any 
person may inspect the accounts of the Council for the year ended 31st 
March 2016 and certain related documents (comprising books, deeds, 
contracts, bills, vouchers and receipts) at the address given below.  They 
may also make copies of the accounts and documents.

b) From 9.30am on Monday 20th June 2016 until 4.30pm on Friday 29th July 
2016, a local government elector for the area of the Council, or his / her 
representative, may ask the auditor questions about the accounts.  Please 
contact the address given above to make arrangements to ask any 
questions.

c) From 9.30am on Monday 20th June 2016 until 4.30pm on Friday 29th July 
2016, a local government elector for the area of the Council or his / her 
representative, may object to the Council’s accounts asking that the auditor 
issue a report in the public interest (under section 8 of the Audit Commission 
Act 1998) and / or apply to the court for a declaration that an item in the 
accounts is contrary to law (under section 17 of the Audit Commission Act 
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1998).  Written notice of a proposed objection and the grounds on which it is 
made must be sent to the auditor at the address given below.

d) The address for communications, inspections, and objections in relation to 
the audit and inspection of accounts is: - Oxford City Council, St Aldates 
Chambers, OX1 1BX.

Name and contact details of author:-
Name:  Nigel Kennedy
Job title:  Head of Financial Services
Service Area / Department:  Financial Services, 
Tel:  01865 252708  e-mail:  nkennedy@oxford.gov.uk

Background papers: None

Version number:
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